including Contractor, for which Contractor is legally liable.

d.  Fines or penalties of any nature, including any liquidated damages that 
may be assessed under this agreement, but only those for which 
Contractor is legally liable. 

e.  Charitable donations and/or goodwill in excess of Two Thousand, five
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per calendar year.

f.  Political donations.

g.  Any amount of rental or lease charges for leasing vehicles longer than
six months that is greater than the cost of acquisition, plus interest costs, 
of the vehicles depreciated over seven (7) years.